The Company provided the FDIC with a VAI whereby 372,500 units were awarded to the FDIC at an exercise price of
$10.63 per unit. The units were exercisable at any time from January 14, 2011 until January 6, 2012. The FDIC
exercised the units on January 20, 2011 at a settlement price of $11.8444. A cash payment of $452,364 was made to
the FDIC on January 21, 2011.

In connection with the acquisition, the Bank also entered into a shared-loss agreement whereby the FDIC will
reimburse the Bank for 80% of all losses incurred on Covered Assets.

The table below summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of
acquisition. The Bank initially recorded the tangible assets and liabilities at their preliminary fair value. Subsequent to
the initial fair value estimate, additional loans were deemed to be covered under the agreement which resulted in
refinements to the initial fair value estimates. Management concluded that the impact of Legacy to the financial results
was immaterial and therefore, presenting pro forma financial results was not necessary.

(in thousands) Preliminary January 7,
2011 Amount Refinements Refined January 7,

2011 Amount
Cash and cash equivalents $8,926 $— $8,926
Securities available for sale 9,569 — 9,569
Other investments 1,969 — 1,969
Portfolio loans 73,214 — 73,214
Other real estate 8,612 — 8,612
FDIC loss share receivable 24,963 257 25,220
Goodwill 1,815 (257 ) 1,558
Core deposit intangible 833 — 833
Other assets 466 — 466
Total deposits (113,620 )— (113,620 )
Federal Home Loan Bank Advances (16,256 )— (16,256 )
Other liabilities (491 )— (491 )

Acquisition of Home National
On July 9, 2010, the Bank acquired approximately $256.0 million in Arizona-originated assets from the FDIC in
connection with the failure of Home National, an Oklahoma bank with operations in Arizona. As part of the purchase
transaction, the Bank and the FDIC entered into a loss sharing agreement on the assets acquired. The Bank did not
assume any deposits or acquire any branches or other assets of Home National in the transaction. The FDIC will

[…]

interest income and the carrying value of the acquired loans were overstated. This affected income reported on the
loans acquired in FDIC assisted transactions since December 2009.

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-K

216

Adjustments
In addition to the adjustments relating to the acquired loan contractual interest described above, the Company has
corrected other errors that had been previously identified but not corrected because they were not material,
individually

121

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-K

217

or in the aggregate, to the consolidated financial results. These items included changes in accrual estimates and
financial statement reclassifications.

The following table presents the impact of the Restatement on the Company's previously issued audited Consolidated
Statement of Operations and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 and its
Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2010.

At or for the Year ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data) As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $114,041 $(5,141 ) $(500 ) $108,400
Total interest income 122,035 (5,141 ) (500 ) 116,394
Total interest expenses 32,411 — — 32,411
Net interest income 89,624 (5,141 ) (500 ) 83,983
Provision for loan losses 33,735 — — 33,735
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 55,889 (5,141 ) (500 ) 50,248
Noninterest income:
Wealth Management revenue 6,414 — — 6,414
Miscellaneous income 1,763 — — 1,763
Total noninterest income 18,360 — — 18,360
Noninterest expense:
Employee compensation and benefits 28,513 (196 ) — 28,317
Other 12,128 — (500 ) 11,628
Total noninterest expense 62,908 (196 ) (500 ) 62,212
Income before income tax 11,341 (4,945 ) — 6,396
Income tax expense (benefit) 2,221 (1,313 ) (85 ) 823
Net income (loss) 9,120 (3,632 ) 85 5,573
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders 6,653 (3,632 ) 85 3,106

Basic earnings (loss) per share $0.45 $(0.24 ) $— $0.21
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.45 (0.24 ) — 0.21

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Portfolio loans covered under FDIC loss share at fair value $126,711 $(5,141 ) $— $121,570
Portfolio loans, net 1,850,303 (5,141 ) — 1,845,162
FDIC loss share receivable 88,292 — (500 ) 87,792
Total assets 2,805,840 (5,141 ) (500 ) 2,800,199
Other liabilities 11,569 (1,594 ) (500 ) 9,475
Total liabilities 2,622,492 (1,594 ) (500 ) 2,620,398
Retained earnings 19,322 (3,547 ) — 15,775
Total shareholders' equity 183,348 (3,632 ) 85 179,801
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,805,840 (5,141 ) (500 ) 2,800,199

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income (loss) $9,120 $(3,632 ) $85 $5,573
Net accretion of loan discount and indemnification asset (10,793 ) 5,141 — (5,652 )
Other, net 3,213 (1,594 ) — 1,619

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-K

218

122

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-K

219

The following tables present the impact of the Restatement on the unaudited quarterly financial information for each
quarter in 2011.

For the Three months ended
March 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share data) As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $31,661 $ (4,030 ) $— $27,631
Total interest income 34,563 (4,030 ) — 30,533
Total interest expenses 7,825 — — 7,825
Net interest income 26,738 (4,030 ) — 22,708
Provision for loan losses 3,600 — — 3,600
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 23,138 (4,030 ) — 19,108
Total Noninterest income 4,963 — — 4,963
Noninterest expense:
Other 3,000 — 500 3,500
Total noninterest expense 17,465 — 500 17,965
Income before income tax 10,636 (4,030 ) (500 ) 6,106
   Income tax expense 3,557 (1,316 ) (247 ) 1,994
Net income 7,079 (2,714 ) (253 ) 4,112
Net income available to common shareholders 6,453 (2,714 ) (253 ) 3,486
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions 6,824 (3,085 ) (253 ) 3,486

Basic earnings per share $0.43 $ (0.18 ) $(0.02 ) $0.23
Diluted earnings per share 0.42 (0.18 ) (0.01 ) 0.23

For the Three months ended
June 30, 2011

(in thousands, except per share data) As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $36,420 $ (3,163 ) $1,694 $34,951
Total interest income 40,028 (3,163 ) 1,694 38,559
Total interest expenses 7,555 — — 7,555
Net interest income 32,473 (3,163 ) 1,694 31,004
Provision for loan losses 4,575 — — 4,575
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 27,898 (3,163 ) 1,694 26,429
Noninterest income:
Miscellaneous income 351 — (908 ) (557 )
Total noninterest income 5,126 — (908 ) 4,218
Noninterest expense:
Other 3,195 — — 3,195
Total noninterest expense 18,024 — — 18,024
Income before income tax 15,000 (3,163 ) 786 12,623
Income tax expense 5,118 (1,090 ) 322 4,350

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-K

220

Net income 9,882 (2,073 ) 464 8,273
Net income available to common shareholders 9,252 (2,073 ) 464 7,643
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions 9,623 (2,073 ) 464 8,014

Basic earnings per share $0.54 $ (0.12 ) $0.03 $0.45
Diluted earnings per share 0.52 (0.11 ) 0.02 0.43

123

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-K

221

For the Three months ended
September 30, 2011

(in thousands, except per share data) As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $36,748 $ (4,522 ) $(1,243 ) $30,983
Total interest income 40,050 (4,522 ) (1,243 ) 34,285
Total interest expenses 7,658 — (142 ) 7,516
Net interest income 32,392 (4,522 ) (1,101 ) 26,769
Provision for loan losses 5,557 2,515 — 8,072
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 26,835 (7,037 ) (1,101 ) 18,697
Noninterest income:
Miscellaneous income 281 1,287 877 2,445
Total noninterest income 6,562 1,287 877 8,726
Noninterest expense:
Total noninterest expense 18,302 — — 18,302
Income before income tax 15,095 (5,750 ) (224 ) 9,121
Income tax expense 5,394 (2,073 ) (32 ) 3,289
Net income 9,701 (3,677 ) (192 ) 5,832
Net income available to common shareholders 9,069 (3,677 ) (192 ) 5,200
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions 9,440 (3,677 ) (192 ) 5,571

Basic earnings per share $0.51 $ (0.21 ) $(0.01 ) $0.29
Diluted earnings per share 0.49 (0.19 ) (0.01 ) 0.29

124

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-K

222

ITEM 9: CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

a) Dismissal of independent registered accounting firm.

On May 28, 2010, KPMG LLP (“KPMG”) was dismissed as the independent registered public accounting firm of
Enterprise Financial Services Corp (the “Company”).

KPMG's report on the Company's consolidated financial statements for the past two years ended December 31, 2009